Share issuance costs 2024 to 2027  45,507 2024 to 2027  95,630

Non-capital losses 2038 to 2043  2,906,629 2038 to 2042  2,176,191

  $ 3,448,272  $ 2,509,860

14. RESTATEMENTS

The Company has restated its financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2022 to record the
fees outstanding pursuant to a marketing agreement. The restatement resulted in an increase in net
loss from $1,044,963 to $1,222,938, with no impact on loss per share. The Company also restated its
financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2021 to correct a $216,864 payment that was
incorrectly expensed that was applied to the purchase price in the October 5, 2021 mineral property
purchase agreement (Note 5) entered into during the year ended August 31, 2022.

ALERIO GOLD CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

14. RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The impact of the restatements as at August 31, 2022 and for the year then ended is summarized
below:

Statement of Financial Position

 As at August 31, 2022

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Assets

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 15,989,086 216,864 16,205,950

Total assets 16,114,035 216,864 16,330,899

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 173,241 177,975 351,216

Total liabilities 173,241 177,975 351,216

Shareholders’ deficit

Deficit  (2,507,827) 38,889 (2,468,938)

Total shareholders’ deficit 15,940,794 38,889 15,979,683

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 16,114,035 216,864 16,330,899

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 Year ended August 31, 2022
As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Expenses

Marketing 164,026 177,975 342,001

Total expenses 1,044,963 177,975 1,222,938
   Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,044,963) (177,975) (1,222,938)

Loss per share, basic and diluted (0.02) – (0.02)

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Deficit

 Year ended August 31, 2022
As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Deficit (2,507,827) 38,889 (2,468,938)

Total shareholders’ deficit 15,940,794 38,889 15,979,683

ALERIO GOLD CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

23

14. RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to August 31, 2023, the Company issued promissory notes payable for proceeds of
$65,000.

 Year ended August 31, 2022

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Operating activities

Net loss for the year (1,044,963) (177,975) (1,222,938)

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 63,090 177,975 241,065